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SKILL DEVELOPMENT CAMPS FOR SC/

ST, OBC, GIRLS AND WOMEN


2440. DR. ALOK KUMAR SUMAN:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


 (a) whether the Government proposes to organize training camps for skill development for SC/ST, OBC, Girls and Women in Bihar; and


 (b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


             ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI R. K. SINGH)

(a) & (b) Under Pradhan mantra Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), a flagship scheme of Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) in the Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) component there is a provision of orientation of trainees in the camp mode. These camps provides a mandatory orientation of 12 hours and wherever necessary provide bridge course training for up to 68 hours to candidates. The details of Females, Other Backward Class (OBC), Scheduled Caste (SC) and Scheduled Tribe (SC) enrolled, oriented, assessed and certified at such RPL Camps in Bihar is at ANNEXURE I.

 The National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) has organized 54
Kaushal Melas in Bihar for building awareness, counselling and mobilization of candidates during April, 2018 to May, 2019.


Annexure I

Annexure referred to in reply to LSUQ No. 2440 to be answered on 08.07.2019 asked by DR. ALOK KUMAR SUMAN regarding ‘SKILL DEVELOPMENT CAMPS
FOR SC/ST, OBC, GIRLS AND WOMEN.

Details of Female, Other Backward Class (OBC), Scheduled Caste (SC) and Scheduled Tribe (ST) enrolled, oriented, assessed and certified at RPL Camps in Bihar.


S.No
.

State
Gender/Caste

Category
Enrolled Oriented Assessed Certified

1 Bihar Girls/Women 10,819 10,704 9,562 7,615

2 Bihar OBC 35,915 35,594 31,594 28,427

3 Bihar SC 3,242 3,215 2,770 2,367

4 Bihar ST 641 616 545 494

 Total   50,617 50,129 44,471 38,903


******

